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The first large-scale survey conducted in our country on
either LGBTQ+ individuals was conducted 23 years ago in
1999, beginning with a nationwide internet survey that
received valid responses from 1,025 gay and bisexual men.
Over the next 13 years, as part of a Ministry of Health,
Labor, and Welfare (MHLW) research project, we conducted
a survey of over 60,000 gay and bisexual men; in 2016, we
expanded that to conduct a national survey of approximately
15,000 LGBTQ+ individuals, and in 2019, we conducted a
another national survey which gathered approximately 10,000
responses from the same group of people.

In the United States, a survey called "The !0utProud!/Qasis
Internet Survey of Queer and Questioning Youth" was
conducted in 1997 and received 1,960 responses. Today, in
many countries, there are numerous surveys completed by
people who self-identify as LGBTQ+, providing solid
evidence of their existence and their life experiences, which
can even inform policy decisions. On the other hand,
surveys of parents of LGBTQ+ children have not been
conducted to the same extent as surveys of LGBTQ+ people.
At least in our country, parents' feelings and experiences
have rarely been presented in quantitative studies until now.

In this study, we conducted a web-based survey of parents of
children who have come out to them (or parents who indirectly
heard their children where LGBTQ+). With this survey we aim to
clarify how they feel and what their needs are. A summary of
the survey results is presented with figures.

Professor, Takarazuka University School of Nursing

Yasuharu Hidaka, PhD
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HResearch Objective
To clarify the feelings of parents with LGBTQ+ children and their needs
such as the environmental improvements they want from society.

HMResearch Methods

Questionnaires were constructed after repeated interviews with
LGBTQ+ individuals and their parents prior to survey administration.
Then, an anonymous self-administered questionnaire survey was
conducted via the web (implementation period: March 11, 2021 to
June 30, 2021).

HEResults

A total of 211 responses were collected, of which 130 were valid
(61.6% valid response rate). Those that did not respond to more than
80% of the questions on the survey were excluded from the valid
response list.

M The survey was conducted by
the following entities and researchers

This study was conducted by Yasuharu Hidaka (Professor, School of
Nursing, Takarazuka University) and commissioned by Good Aging
Yells, a Approved certified nonprofit organization (Pride House Tokyo
Secretariat).

INTRODUCTION c:vveeerermmeeesmmmeeinuieiiiuneninns 02
SURVEY OUTLINE AND NOTES +++vvvererennnnnasaaens 04
DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS -« «vveeeveeeeees 05

Survey of parents with LGBTQ+ children & their needs
COMING QUT #¢vvveerrmrreeromereranunerenneeanneen. 07

Survey of parents with LGBTQ+ children & their needs
CHILDHOOD +vvcererveeesennrersmnueeiinueeiinnieennns 13

Survey of parents with LGBTQ+ children & their needs
SCHOOL & INSTITUTIONS  +-vveereveeerenmmeeaanneens 17

Spaau 419y} B UaJpP[IYd +O1g97 YIIM sjualed Jo ASAINS

o
W



04

EE&EDREES®

DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS

ENTLEWTE, FEBA
HEELLM-TWVWS (TA)

No, but | know (7 respondents)
5.4%

EhTUVS (1234)
Yes (123 respondents)

94.6%

BFIADSHERIIERD
MERICOWVT,
SVITIRINTOETH?

Has your child come out to you

FHREEE (204)

Age unknown

about his/her/their sexual
orientation or gender identity?

n=130

(20 respondents)

15.4%
29~495% (33A)

HlsT=BFDEER
- 29-49 y/o0
15 :55.29m% (33 respondents)
(29m%~ 807%) 2 5 4%

How old are you?
Average age : 55.29

(Range 29~80)
n=130

60 L L (39A)—=
60 y/o0 and above

(39 respondents) 50~5975% (38A)

30% 50-59 y/0
(38 respondents)
ZDft (224) 29.2%
Others (22 respondents)
[")
16.9% BA - SAEH S I TILBE 224)
Gay & Bisexual men (22 respondents)
16.9%
BISAD LAETZY - N7 a7Vt (204)
HEREREERRR Leshian & Bisexual women (20 respondents)
The gender identity and 0,
sexual orientation 15'4 A)
of your child
n=130
MTF - MTX (18A)
MTF & MTX (18 respondents)
0,
FTM - FTX 48) 13.8%
MTF & MTX (48 respondents)
36.9%

MTF (Male To Female) : HHAEBHCBIREN/ZMRID [BHEI D [REIELTEZXDZEZET A, NIV ATV IV A—&H,
FTM (Female To Male) : HHAERFICESRE N MRID (R ED. [BRIE L TEER ZEZLET A, NIV AT IV A—FiE,
MTX (Male To X-gender) : HHAERFICESR S NeHRID [BEI D XD A - LTEZBIEZET A,

FTX (Female To X-genden) : (HAERFICHBINAMRID [BEHI DB XD TV E—ELTEZEDZIEELZT A,

X2 15— (X-genden) | EERBDPBHICELHICEHTIIRSKRWVA,

MTF (Male To Female): A person whose registered sex at birth is "male" but who wishes to live as a "female". Transgender Female.
FTM (Female To Male): A person whose registered sex at birth is "female" but who wishes to live as a "male". Transgender Male.
MTX (Male To X-gender): A person whose sex registered at birth is "male" but who wishes to live as X-gender or non-binary.

FTX (Female To X-gender): a person whose sex registered at birth is "male" but who wishes to live as X-gender or non-binary.
X-gender (X-gender): A person whose gender identity is neither male nor female or non-binary.

HEVITIRNESNIR BFSARBBEDILEEDISICELPWELTN?

What did your child come out to you as? n=130
RE HIVI7H RSN
As of now At the time of coming out
BFTAD HERT-8HD BEFTAD HRT-BHD
Y E T EE EE EIEH
Average age of children | Average age of parents | Average age of children | Average age of parents
1 (20A) 15.4% 31.85#= /0 64.06% /0 23.56% /o 53.22# /0
Gay (20) i (13# y/0 ~ 4T y/0) | (558 y/0 ~ 80& y/0) | (108 y/0 ~ 428 y/0) | (308 y/0 ~ 758 y/0)
LXET Y (9A) 6.9% 32.89# 59.67# 19.29# 47.71%
Lesbian (9) ? (11~ 48) (44m~ 728) (9i~ 25i) (418~ 562)
NI 1T7IVEHE (11A) 8.5% 24.36% 57.17% 19.20= 51.20#
Bisexual women (11) (10~ 491%) (45m~ 761) (10~ 36i%) (401~ 63)
NAET21T7VBE QN gy 33.50& 62.50% 21.50= 50.50%
Bisexual men (2) D7 (27~ 40m) (561~ 69i) (21~ 22i) (50~ 51)
MTF- bS5 R%4tE (17TA) 13.1% 22.94m 52.67# 17.27= 45.13m
MTF + Transwomen (17) ) (4m~ 53m) (29m~ 77m) (4m~ 52m) (25~ 75m)
FTM: RS ABH (434) m 22.40# 54.05% 15.15% 45.76%
FTM * Transmen (43) (T8~ 40%) (33m~ 71#) (4m~ 25m) (32~ 60m)
MTX- X222 8— (1A |08 19.00= 54.00# 18.00# 53.00:
MTX * Non- bmary (1) o7 (198~ 198) (54~ 54z) (18~ 18#) (53m~ 53#)
FIX- X222 4— (5A) 3.8% 26.00# 53.80# 18.40% 46.00%
FTX * Non- bmary 5) F 0% (21~ 40%) (49~ 60m) (158~ 20%) (40m~ 528)
ZOfth (224) 16.9% 20.23% 50.50% 14.26m 43.76%
Other (22) ’ (5~ 44) (39~ 74%) (4~ 22i%) (34~ 56k)
|
0 35%
ZOf (22 AN) DaAAVE

Comments from those who said “Other” (22)

01 LGBTQ®D. QPR EE>TWBH. R ADSKRVEL

02 HRIRH LR

03 ZOFEIFBAERLY

04 ZOFL P HBOWLBOFTEHRN

05 BH L HHSKE., AHDE > BN TEHRELUT. HRlZE/\NY
FVIEBIEICEMEDHD

06 FEAADSHIVITIREERATOWRWTINERFEY
FOMTESEZDERD

07 HXEBNARWEETLE

08 [ZDF] &ld. BAKW

09 A TULV&RWLY

10 HRE—tEREE

11 BREE->2FETESRAZ LRV

12 @D

13 EE5DPEVZIEBOFDPEZEPT(Y

14 BB DOF~=

15X 48—

16 LGBTA DD 5740

17 ZEIPHES o /2

187147

19 TOADFEPRA

20 TDOF. AADPMKELENTVADZEIZMSRD D

21 ZTOF

22 FxB L THDPSNEDOTREATT

01 | was told they were the Q of LGBTQ, but | don’t really understand it

02 | was told their gender expression was feminine

03 | was told “I don't think | am a girl”

04 | was told “I'm neither a girl nor a boy”

05 | am not sure whether they are a boy or a girl. They seem to fluctuate, and
they feel uncomfortable clarifying their gender

06 They have not come out yet but judging from their possessions | can only guess

07 | was unfamiliar with the word they used

08 | don't see them as “a girl“

09 | don't remember what | was told

10 Gender Identity Disorder

11 They did not use any particular language to identify themselves

12 They said they were a “normal woman”

13 | was told “it's easier living as a man”

14 | was told “l am a boy”

15 X-gender

16 | don’t really understand LGBT

17 | was told they did not like their name

18 Queer

19 | was told they liked girls

20 They said they were a girl as they were too young to know about
transgender

21 | was told they were a girl

22 | don’t know, as my wife told me about it
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>k Note: The horizontal bar graph indicating "By age group" represents the age of the responding parents; "By the child's identity," is the grouping based on their child's sexual orientation and gender identity.

1 BEFSADHERIEAPERRICOVT, WOV EL=D?

When did you find out about your child’s gender identity or sexual orientation? n=130

1‘? 29-49 y/0 (33) i i
A 50-598 (38A)

5 50-59 y/0 (38)

B

= GORLLE (39A)

s 60 and above (39)

=z N O
Age unknown (20)
0 Zb 4‘0

I L |
60 80 100%

Gay & Bisexual men (22) 31.8 9.1
T i semennco [ E N TN
Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)
MTF - MTX (18A)
. 4
e | 7 S [

fnuaprspiyo e Ag T — 00 @ =

FTM & FTX (48)
Z oM (22A)
1 1 1 1 |
0 20 40 60 80 100%
HIVITIRENT LaimsbLmnlics FELRALSD S "wo - AVE ZTORL %
I DB TH ST I 23 TRAEVDEBSTLE I A>TV I SRR RATLE Gk
When they came out to me | had my doubts Someone else told me

BFESADHIVITIMIODWTHERTIZUN DR B : @RigE. N—rF—5E) EHBLTVLETH?

Did you tell the other parent (partner, primary or secondary guardians, etc.) about your child’s coming out? n=130
29-4975% (33A) -
29-49 y/0 (33) 84.8 9.1 (6.1
50-595% (38A)

50-59 y/0 (38)

60 L (39A)
60 and above (39)

ERHEEIE (20A)
Age unknown (20)

dnoig ofe fg I WY

A NI 2T IVBE (224)
Gay & Bisexual men (22)

LRETY - NEo a7Vt (200)
Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)

MTF - MTX (18A)
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LTw3 LTWRLY FABLSMCHRIE VAL #EEE
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3 BFEAIHI VI T7IFENBFICLGBTICOVWTZHELTLED? BFEADLHIVITIIEINR, BFSADOMNIEBRPEAREV OB L5%
Did you know about LGBT issues before your child came out to you? n=130 SFANBICHT=oT. EDLSVDIBEEELE L=
How long did it take you to accept your child’s gender identity or sexual orientation after they came out to you? n=130
g 29-495% (330)

& el oo | w03 fei
;.J 0 ;W o ﬁ 29-49#% (33A)
- 50-597% (38A) 29-49 y/0(33)
wsovocs TR R TN 5 e
% BORELLE (39A) = 50-59 y/0 (38)
¢ poptedl s | s | 128 comnt o
FEEERZ (20A) £ 60 and above (39)
e mronco TR e
0 2‘0 46 60 8‘0 10b% Aég\unk:own (20)

T e T Y
Gay & Bisexual men (22) 364 22.1 9.1
T Cioemaonena I T
Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)
MTF - MTX (18A)
MTF & MTX (18)

TA - NAE2I2 2T IVBE (220)
Gay & Bisexual men (22)

LZAET Y - N5 va7IV&E (20A)
Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)

MTF - MTX (18A)

fnueprspiyo e ig W= 0 O
fnueps,piyo auy hg Z— 09 O

FTM & FTX (48) - . . FTM - FTX (48A)
ZDfte (22A) FTM & FTX (48)
‘ ‘ ) ‘ ‘ Z0fte (220)

0 20 40 60 80 100% Others (22)

I HoT W I BT &8 B, LIRS I 55T I mEE

Yes, | did | had heard about it but not in details No, | did not No answer I BT CICRITANS I 1EIRESL 1 I 3-BEREEL: I 5-OFREELT:
ZEDWTER N e o
Almost immediately It took about a year It took about 3-5 years It took about 5-9 years
10 EBELL FrEaanTE WEE
It took over 10 years I have yet accepted it No answer

4-2 HIVITIFSNBENICLGBTICOWTIHEL TLA?

Did you know about LGBT issues before your child came out to you? n=130

> Tz (55A)
| knew (55)

BT EiEH 0N, FELUIAS AL (48A)
I had heard about them but not in detail (48)
HMSHEMo7z (16A)

| knew nothing (16)

EEIE (1LA)
No answer (11)
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/ﬁmost immgdiately It took about a year It took about 3-5 years It took about 5-9 years
10 EELL FrEIAnTE mEs

It took over 10 years I have yet accepted it No answer
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HIVITIORSNEERIC, #EDICHRLIZVWERBWELED?

Did you think that you want to seek advice from someone after your child came out to you? n=130
?é 29-49i% (33A)
29-49y/0(33)
2 v/
@ 50-597% (38A)
2 50-59 y/0 (38)
o
S 60mALE (39A)
= 60 and above (39)
FHEEIE (20A)
Age unknown (20)
L A N4 TIVBE (22A)
G Gay & Bisexual men (22)
E LRETY - N5 va7IVitE (208)
7 Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)
= MTF - MTX (18A)
% MTF & MTX (18)
E FTM - FTX (48A)
2 FTM & FTX (48)
&
E:. Z D1t (22A)
Others (22)
0 20 40 60 80 100%
Btz (RIBIABLE) Bl EREL AT Bblimot BATLEL mEE
I did and sought advice :jﬁj'dngtagétag[‘j’\'/?seb”t I didn’t think so | don’t remember No answer
NIVIT7IREINHE, LTDES LI EERWVWELIM?
Did the following thoughts cross your mind when your child came out to you? n=130
100% 50 0 0 50 100%
: 727 e— “H Y 5 — 038
763 FELLFEETH>UNBZNTLLERE ST %722
TUBLET It is fi I hild finds happi e 6.4,
10 is fine as long as my child finds happiness — 564 6
727_ S ANEB A b S (- ~ I 545
584 FELDRLEIICEEUNLS LRSS s et
56.4 . | believe my child should live the way they want to e 60.4
; lom== I 54.5
3 121 FEONBLBABLOT : =% |
316 mmi CENBLNOTIREBST w222 .
©o282mmEE | am wortied my child won't find happin 313
‘ 5m y ppiness 3
. —22.7 :
i 9.1mm . o e E—18.2 i
. 132 BADETHDBI 21=DHHATL 10 !
. 2310 . . i1 :
: 15 | worried that | had brought them up incorrectly Fzz.s :
s ‘ , mes s
fe 3 10,555 RERENED DD EWAT o ; L
B 12.§0= | worried their home environment was deficient ﬂlﬁ] g
S 60.6 EEE— oy —073 T
® 474 E— FELDFRHDEICE T2 P B
487 ; . _
oéz 10 | worried about my child’s future 255 62.5 g
=
° 3 6.1m 3 ‘ 2
7.9 = FELMTES STV B0, SHONTWVSZ EDFBRD & S dhh o7 0- 5.6 =
‘ ’ . " : i g3 3
5m | did not really understand what my child was saying or trying to say 36 g
54,5 EE—— . . st ‘ E
44,7 B LGBTOF EHZHOREBICRV =V ER ST _m—667 <
o256 i i [ ———] ’
: 5.6 15 m— | wanted to meet other parents/guardians of LGBTQ+ children P 52.1
39.4 — —13.6
44,7 RS BDOLGBTOAZEICEW W& BTz 0_350
. 12'8-0 | wanted to meet other LGBTQ+ people 354
. —27.3 '
66,7 —— — 31.8
68,2 F LGBTICEY 21BWMHARL LW E BT S e 66.7
43.6 | ted inf ti LGBT! 72.
: : 15 m— wanted information on Q+ 50,0 9 ‘
100% 50 0 0 50 100%
I 29-495% (33A) || 50-59#% (38A) 60 L (39A) ERERZE (20A) I TA - N(2ovaTIVBHE (22A) I LZET Y - N s va7IViE (20A)
29-49y/0 (33) 50-59 y/o0 (38) 60 and above (39) Age unknown (20) Gay & Bisexual men (22) Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)

I MTF-MTX (18A)

10 MTF & MTX (18)

FTM-FTX (48A) Zoft (22A)
FTM & FTX (48)

Others (22)

7 HIVITT7IRShIzHE UTORRTHTUIEZHDRHYETH?

Do the following describe what you did after your child came out to you? n=130
100% 50 0 0 50 100%
: 72.7 ‘ I 68.2 :
737 P e 22
59 _ | accepted what my child said D 64.6 :
: 15 '
: I 59.1
72,7 I . 31.8
73.7 F BINEFOENERIANES ELL e 72.2
513 I tried to accept them as they are P 66.7
! 10 = .
! . 59.1
3 9.1 MM . _ 0 ‘
: 7900 VEWZEEE-TLES =5
7-75-. | said some horrible things L 14.6
! o1
. 31.8
: 12.1 . ) ]
L 237 RAERICOVWTHNE ﬂzz ) L
5— . 75 | did some research on homosexuality Na2 ’
® : 5H H4s G
Al 1 B
69.7 INEE—— N . - 13.6 T
2 55.3 FSVRI TV E—ITDOWTHRNT 0 66.7 |
- . I
0:3 2820 | did some research on transgender people 5l
I 68.8
3 1. P 40.9 g
S =
° 3l . 0 e
531 AANDESTELETELSE 0-10 s
5.% = | denied what my child said me.3 2
Ha5 ]
0 0 =
2.6 AADES ZLICHLT, MCEER B h ——
510 1 did not want to hear what my child was saying 121
9 0
0 —Fo S -z S a
260 EMBICEDLSITRESELE 0 5
0 | tried to convert them to heterosexual person 0
0 0
0
s FSYRYTVE-TREBBLS AT ELE 0
2.6 | tried to find a way they would no longer be transgender 121
50 .1
6.1 3.6
5300 HLTLEL &6
10-3.0 I did nothing 042
. . .1 . .
100% 50 0 0 50 100%
I 29-495% (33A) 50-59i% (38A) G0 E (39A) EEEREZE (20A) I A - N1 T7IVBE (22A) I LZET7Y - N1 ova 7Vt (20A)
29-49 y/o (33) 50-59 y/o (38) 60 and above (39) Age unknown (20) Gay & Bisexual men (22) Lesbian & Bisexual women (20)
MTF-MTX (18A) FTM-FTX (48A) Zoft (22A)
MTF & MTX (18) FTM & FTX (48) Others (22)

= WEdl

HIVITIRSNBRNCLGBTICOWTHI>TWRD
BEINFEDBDAIVI TR HBNTCICRITANS
ZENTERIEEZETE—AT.LGBTICOWTHWE
ZENBHBNFHLIHMSBWN-HSBHSTZBATCIT
FIIANB I EHTELEAIIBOEIBICEEF>TLELT:,
COFERM L ERIEM - EBR - MRIRBDSHRIEICOWT
BRTZIEHROLNDZIER. TOERELVIETLT
WK ZENBEEERET . —ANFEBMELICENLL
DTRBVHERSTITBRDE THL BN T DHMBHAT ]
[RERBENEBEL STcODEBATL IBBERFO>BO—F
BEELTBY . FEDLOAIVIT7INERBLEHRE

Coming out

While 80% of parents who said they knew what LGBT was before
coming out said they were “able to accept” their child’s coming out
“relatively quickly,” only less than 60% of parents who had heard
about the word LGBT but did not know what it was or who said they
did not know anything about LGBT responded in the survey that

they were able to accept their child’s coming out immediately. From

MRICLI=YR— MEIR — I ZIELINE. X =)L BEEA &I
LRMHBOLE — D EYBLBNEL AIVITIME

RITIEDHBEEDIERICESITLL I,

these results, it can be said that there is a need to educate people
about the diversity of sexual orientation, gender identity, and
gender expression, and to further expand all opportunities to do
s0. On the other hand, there were a certain number of parents who
worried that their “child would not be happy,” whether they “raised
their child the wrong way,” or whether their “family environment
was bad”. If we could provide more resources targeting parents
whose children have experienced coming out —for example,
counseling services via line, e-mail, phone, etc.— this would help
parents better accept their child’s coming out.

SpPaau 413y} %@ UaJIP|IYd +O 1997 YHM sjualed jo AaAIng

j—y
jury



%4 B CHILDHOOD

GE) g 57 TRy BRG] REZE LAROFBICEDVWTHRLZEN. [LGBTH BFE6DMUMIERMEMERICE DV D&,

>k Note: The horizontal bar graph indicating "By age group" represents the age of the responding parents; "By the child's identity," is the grouping based on their child's sexual orientation and gender identity.

1 BEFSALRZRDORIC, AEDHBOEFEIALANMES LI BADBLIZIEHBYETH?

Did your child seem different from other children of the same gender when in early childhood (pre-school)? n=130
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Did your child seem different from other children of the same gender in primary or elementary school? n=130
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3 BEFSADPERDOEIC, AEDBOEFSALMAMES LS BRADLI-TEHBYETH?

Anuapt spiyo ol fe 20— 9 ©

Did your child seem different from other children of the same gender in middle or junior school? n=130
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Is the following true of your child in preschool, elementary or middle school? n=130
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Is the following true of your child in preschool, elementary or middle school?
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7 BEFSAPDPRICEFEIELBEDTS>THBUVELTWZEDHBYELI=N?

Did your child play house or role play when younger? n=130
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Childhood

Just under 40% of parents with gay/bisexual male or FTM/FTX
children in preschool said that they had “felt something different
about their child from other children of the same sex.” By
elementary school, this figure had risen to just under 50%.
Meanwhile 60% of parents with FTM/FTX children said that in
preschool, elementary or middle school, their children “wanted to
dress like boys,” and nearly 30% of parents of MTF/MTX children
reported that they “wanted to dress like girls”. Furthermore, about
30% of parents of MTF/MTX children and 50% of parents of
FTM/FTX children reported that their children preferred toys and
products of a gender different to that of their birth gender. One in
four parents of FTM/FTX were also told by their child that they
“wanted to be a boy”. Parents who have realized that their children
are different, were found to be anxious and felt that their children
did not fit what they had in mind as parenting ideals. There is
therefore a need for more information about the diversity of each
child's gender identity and awareness that this is normal.
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> Note: The horizontal bar graph indicating "By age group" represents the age of the responding parents; "By the child's identity," is the grouping based on their child's sexual orientation and gender identity.

1 BFSARER DHEPRERESE) TOLOBEICESTIEHHYETH?

Was your child bullied in school (inclusive of kindergarten or preschool)? n=130
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3 WLHIC, LGBTTHEZEHFEELTW=EBWVETH? ERTLGBTICOWTH RSV EMEDNH I EBVFTH?
Was your child’s bullying related to them being LGBT? n=53 Do you think teaching about LGBT in school is necessary? n=130
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7 LGBTEHRICLIRIELRE, EDEI BV RTLABBELERBVETH?
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School & Institutions

Forty-five percent of parents with lesbian/gay/bisexual
children and nearly 40% of parents with transgender
children reported that their children were victims of
bullying at school. The overwhelming majority of the
bullying occurred in elementary school, followed by
middle school, and about 30% of the parents of leshian,
gay, bisexual or transgender children also recognized that
the bullying was “related to being LGBT”. In addition, 30%
of parents of leshian/gay/bisexual children and only 10%
of parents of transgender children felt that “the school
took appropriate action in resolving the bullying”. The
majority of parents want “teachers to learn about LGBT”,
but reports indicate that while LGBT-related training itself
is on the rise in schools today compared to previous
years, the participation rate of individual teachers in
training is not high enough.

As for the needs of social systems, “laws that guarantee
rights” and “same-sex marriage” were desired by about
half of all parents of leshian/gay/bisexual and transgender
children, while the needs such as hormone therapy were
concentrated among parents of transgender children.
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| had the opportunity earlier to read a pamphlet from an
international organization of parents of LGBTQ+ children. It was
some time ago and my memory is a bit faded, but | remember the
statement, "If you do not accept your child for who they are, you
will eventually lose them” at the time. This statement reminds us
that children will give up on their parents who do not understand
them or accept them for who they are and leave. At the same time,
| remember that it was an attempt to tell them that many parents
who had children who had come out had over time been able to
accept their children's sexuality, despite their initial struggles and
pain. It also reminded them to stay positive. Although similar
information was not available in Japan at the time, | have heard
that for the past 15 years, meetings have been held in several
cities in Japan for parents and families of LGBTQ+ children to
discuss their concerns about child-rearing and to create time and
space for such discussions.

This study was an exploratory effort, as there has not been
enough research conducted in Japan on parents with LGBTQ+
children. In recruiting research participants, we gradually
increased the number of participants by word of mouth among
parents and by having parents of LGBTQ+ children who have come
out communicate the survey to others. However, this method
meant the results were biased towards the recruiting of parents
who had established relationships with other similar parents and
who were comfortable communicating about the survey, or who
had relatively positive attitudes toward their children’s coming out
and sexual orientation/gender identity diversity. Therefore the

HES J[BA5 Yasuharu Hidaka
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aggregate results obtained from the responses cannot be taken as
representative of the opinions of parents of LGBTQ+ children, but
they do represent a first step in accumulating data on the voices of
parents of LGBTQ+ children.

Further study is thus needed to determine how a sampling process
can be planned for a larger number of study participants. The
"parents of children who came out" vary widely in the way they
were came out to and in the language they used, making it difficult
to cover all of them in a multiple-choice questionnaire, which may
not have been easy to answer. Therefore, further scrutiny of the
question items will be an issue to be addressed in the future.

We hope that the results of this survey will help create a society
with schools and systems that respect the diversity of sexual
orientation, gender identity, and gender expression. We hope that
this report will also be read in conjunction with the authors'
previous report, "Catching the Voices of Our Children: Memoirs of
Parents of Sexual Minority Children" and that it will help to create a
society in which schools and systems respect diversity in sexual
orientation, gender identity, and gender expression. We hope you
will find this information useful.

e [DBFOFEZFIEDHT—
EESE  wwer/vr07a80880FR]
-~ "Catching the Voices of Our Children:
Memoirs of Parents of Sexual Minority Children"
E‘ https://www.health-issue.jp/syukisyu_s.pdf
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https://www.satsuben.or.jp/center/by_content/detail15.html
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https://www.toben.or.jp/know/iinkai/seibyoudou/news/post_26.html
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https://soudan.osakaben.or.jp/field/Igbt/index.html
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https://www.fben.jp/whats/Igbt.html
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In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, we have moved plans
forward to open a comprehensive LGBTQ+ center on October 11,
2020, coinciding with International Coming Out Day. The center,
located on the second floor, is a one-minute walk from the
Shinjuku-gyoenmae Station and houses large bookshelves with
'LGBTQ Community Arhive', meeting rooms, a cafe corner, and a
multipurpose space. Using online initiatives and other means, our
aim is to collaborate with LGBTQ+ organizations and
professionals throughout Japan.

PRIDE HOUSE TOKYO LEGACY

Address 2F JF Shinjuku Gyoen Bldg. 1-2-9 Shinjuku,
Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 160-0022

Opening hours  Mon, Tue, Fri, Sat, Sun 13:00-19:00
Closed Wed, Thu

Free entrance to all.
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All donations welcome!
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Find more at our website:

http://pridehouse.jp/
El3300
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ﬁ @PrideHouseTokyo

O @PrideHouseTokyo

@PrideHouseTokyo




